Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FO	_ '	
PATENT		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
KADOINK, INC.	Name: WABO, LLC	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>12802 N. Scottsdale Road</u>	
Execution Date(s) May 29, 2009		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Scottsdale	
Joint Research Agreement	State: AZ	
Government Interest Assignment	Country:Zip: <u>85254</u>	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
11/741,154		
Additional numbers at	ı tached?	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: one	
Name: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 60 Long Ridge Road	Enclosed	
Suite 407	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Stamford	8. Payment Information	
State: CT Zip: 06902	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 203 323-1800	,	
Fax Number: 203 323-1803	b. Deposit Account Number 07-1732	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Jay P. Sprollini	
9. Signature: ( ) A / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	1.1 267409	
Signature	Jaly 282W9 Date	
Jay P. Sbrollini	Total number of pages including cover 4	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1460, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

05/28/2009 22:14 4153328544

Scott Cahill

#0128 P.011/013

## PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned (referred to herein as the "ASSIGNOR") has granted a security interest in its intellectual property, including patents and patent applications, in favor of HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC. ("HERCULES") pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 29, 2009;

WHEREAS, HERCULES has foreclosed upon its security interest in substantially all of the assets of the ASSIGNOR, including its intellectual property, and has transferred, among other things, the ASSIGNOR's patent applications to WABO, LLC, pursuant to that certain Bill of Sale dated as of May 29, 2009; and

WHEREAS, to ensure that WABO, LLC has sold and exclusive title of the patent applications being assigned to it, and at HERCULES' request, to the extent the ASSIGNOR has any right, title, or interest in any such patent applications, whether known or unknown, the ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign such right, title, or interest to WABO, LLC.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers, releases, quitclaims, and sets over to:

WABO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

having the following address:

12802 N. Scottsdale Road Scottsdale, AZ 85254

(referred to herein as "COMPANY"), its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention described as follows:

United States Patent Application #20080096591 Serial # 741,154

Systems and Methods for Providing Communications Services Using Assigned Codes

the right, title, and interest to which was previously assigned to ASSIGNOR by William L. Waytens and Eric T. Stone (collectively, "INVENTOR") pursuant to that certain Assignment of Assignors' Interest dated April 25, 2007, between ASSIGNOR and INVENTOR, and for which INVENTOR has executed an application for patent in the United States of America, together with said patent application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all Letters Patent domestic and foreign which may be granted therefor. Such interest represents the entire ownership of said applications and Letters Patent when granted and is to be owned by COMPANY, its successors, and assigns, or their legal representatives, for the full and entire term for which such Letters Patent may be granted or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment had not been made.

In addition, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby agrees:

 To sign and execute any further documents which may be necessary or desirable, lawful, and proper in connection with the prosecution of all applications for patent(s) on the invention described therein in the United

GBOURGEOI\$V001801/00037/379722.1

Received Time May, 29, 11:24AM

PATENT REEL: 023018 FRAME: 0288 05/28/2009 22:14 4153326544

Scott Cahill

#0128 P.012/013

States and in foreign countries, including without limitation said application and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, amendments thereof, and all interference proceedings associated therewith, or otherwise necessary or desirable to secure the title thereto to COMPANY;

- To execute all papers and documents and to perform all lawful acts which
  may be necessary in connection with claims to priority or otherwise under the
  International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar
  treaties or agreements.
- To perform all lawful affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain the grant of a valid and enforceable patent to COMPANY;

provided that all fees and costs pertaining to the foregoing shall be borne solely by COMPANY.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States to issue any and all Letters Patent resulting from said application, including without limitation any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to COMPANY.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the firm of BOYAR & MILLER, PC, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by ASSIGNOR on the date set forth below:

		Tide: CEO  Date: 1\0\forall \chi \qquad 2\qquad \qquad \qquad \qquad 2009
	This Assign (a) a Notary Public for one of the Stat	rument may be signed before either. tes of the United States, or (b) two witnesses who sign below.
27	State of County of	
PUB	Before me personally appeared:	
NOTARY PUBLIC	who acknowledged the foregoing instrum execute this Assignment on behalf of Kadi	ent to be a free act and deed and also represented that he/she is authorized toink, Inc., as its CEO.
ΟŃ	Dated:	Notary Public My commission capites:

GBOURGEQIS1001801V00037/379722.1

Received Time May, 29, 11:2#AM

PATENT REEL: 023018 FRAME: 0289 05/28/2009 22:14 4153328544

Scott Cahill

#0128 P.013/013

Signature of Witness: \_\_\_\_\_

Print or Type Name:

Signature of Witness:

07/28/2009 14:48 2033231803 GORDON&JACOBSON PAGE 01

DAVID P. GORDON ADMITTED IN CT & NY

GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C.

DAVID S. JACOBSON

ADMITTED IN CT. NY & NJ

JAY P. SBROLLINI ΑΡΜΙΤΤΕΡ ΙΝ ΝΥ & ΜΑ

BRIAN S. MATROSS ABMITTED IN NY, MA & NJ INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

60 LONG RIDGE ROAD SUITE 407 STAMFORD, CT 06902 рн: 203-323-1800 FAX: 203-323-1803 INFO@GORDONJACOBSON.COM

PATENTS **TRADEMARKS** COPYRIGHTS LICENSING COUNSELING

## **FACSIMILE**

Date: July 28, 2009 To: Assignment Branch

No. Pages: 5 (including cover) Fax No.: 571-273-0140

From: Gordon & Jacobson

Subject: Assignment Recordation for application number 11/741,154

Our case WAY-003

## Comments:

RECORDED: 07/28/2009

## This is a Right fax transmission.

Please send confirmation of recordation of assignment to fax number 203 323-1803

All fees are to be charged to Deposit Account No. 07-1732

The information contained in this facsimile message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

> PATENT REEL: 023018 FRAME: 0291